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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
 
 
Application No.: W-2020-00790 
Application Name: Polo Legacy MXPD  
Control No./Name: 2007-00096 (Polo Legacy MXPD) 
Applicant: Mattamy Palm Beach, LLC 
Owners: Mattamy Palm Beach, LLC 
Agent: AJ Entitlements & Planning, LLC - Autumn Sorrow 
Telephone No.: (561) 284-2472 
Project Manager: Meredith Leigh, Senior Site Planner 

TITLE:  a Type 2 Waiver  REQUEST:  to allow 24 Hour Operations for a Non-Residential Use located 
within 250 feet of a parcel of land with a Residential Future Land Use designation or Use. 
 

APPLICATION SUMMARY: Proposed is a Type 2 Waiver for the Polo Legacy Mixed Use Planned 
Development (MXPD).  The 38.54-acre development, was originally approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) on April 25, 2019 for a rezoning from the Agricultural Residential (AR) Zoning 
District to the MXPD Zoning District, with three Class A (CA) Conditional Uses to allow two Type 1 
Restaurants with Drive-throughs, and Retail Gas and Fuel Sales with a Convenience Store.  It was 
last approved by the Board of County Commissioners on March 26, 2020, for a Development Order 
Amendment Expedited Application Consideration (EAC) to amend Conditions of Approval.  
 
The Applicant is requesting approval of a Type 2 Waiver to allow 24-hour operations for a 
Commercial use within 250 feet of a Residential Future Land Use (FLU) or use, for the Retail Gas 
and Fuel Sales with a Convenience Store (Building F).  The Waiver has been requested because 
although the parcel to the east, across Polo Road, supports an Agricultural (Equestrian) use in the 
Residential Transitional (RT) Zoning District, and a Commercial High with an underlying Low 
Residential, 2 units per acre (CH/2) FLU designation, the use is considered transitional, and the 
zoning and FLU are inconsistent.  A determination was made that the most restrictive residential 
component of the land use prevailed.  
 
No modifications to the previously approved Preliminary Site Plan are proposed with this request, 
which indicates 152 Townhouse units, a 3-story 32-unit Multifamily building, and 51,000 square feet 
(sq. ft.) of Commercial uses, including:  two Type 1 Restaurants with Drive-throughs (4,500 sq. ft. 
total); Retail Gas and Fuel Sales with eight pumps/16 fueling positions, with a 6,300 sq. ft. building 
that includes a Convenience Store and a Type 1 Restaurant; and, 32,200 sq. ft. of Retail Sales.  
Seven-hundred forty-nine parking spaces are proposed with previously approved access to the site 
provided from Lake Worth Road (2) and Polo Road (2). 
 
This application was reviewed for compliance with Unified Land Development Code, Ordinance 2003-
067, Supplement 27. 
 
SITE DATA: 
Location: Southwest corner of Lake Worth Road and Polo Road. 
Property Control Number(s)  00-42-44-29-13-001-0000 
Existing Future Land Use Designation: Commercial High, with an underlying MR-5 (CH/5) 
Proposed Future Land Use Designation: No Change  
Existing Zoning District: Mixed Use Planned Development (MXPD)  
Proposed Zoning District: No Change 
Total Acreage: 38.54 acres 
Affected Acreage: 2.89 acres 
Tier: Urban/Suburban  
Overlay District: N/A  
Neighborhood Plan: West Lake Worth Road Neighborhood Plan  
CCRT Area: N/A  
Municipalities within 1 Mile: N/A  
Future Annexation Area: Greenacres  
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RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the request, subject to the Conditions of 
Approval as indicated in Exhibit C. 
 
ACTION BY ZONING COMMISSION (ZC): At the November 5, 2020 ZC Hearing, this item was on 
the Consent Agenda.  There was no one from the public to speak on the item and no discussion 
among the Commissioners.  Commissioner Beatty made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda, 
which was seconded by Commissioner Kern.  The motion carried by a vote of 6-0-0. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY:  At the time of publication, Staff had received 1 contact from the 
public regarding this project.  Gerald Banks, President of the West Lake Worth Road Neighborhood 
Coalition sent a letter of support, see Exhibit E, emphasizing the importance of adhering to ULDC 
lighting requirements per Article 5.E.4.E, Outdoor Lighting. 
 
PROJECT HISTORY:  At the April 4, 2019 Zoning Commission (ZC) Hearing, the ZC approved Type 
2 Variances to reduce the rear setback for Townhouses; and, to modify the MXPD Land Use Mix, to 
reduce the minimum percentage of commercial land use to 9.9 percent, and increase the maximum 
percentage of residential land use to 90.1 percent.  On April 25, 2019, the BCC approved a rezoning 
from the AR to the MXPD Zoning District, with three Class A Conditional Uses to allow two Type 1 
Restaurants with Drive-throughs, and a Retail Gas and Fuel Sales with a Convenience Store.  The 
MXPD was approved for 51,000 sq. ft. of commercial uses, 152 Townhouses and 32 Multifamily units.  
At the March 26, 2020 BCC Hearing, the BCC approved a DOA-EAC to amend Conditions of 
Approval. 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
NORTH (across Lake Worth Road):  
FLU Designation: Institutional and Public Facilities, with an underlying MR-5 (INST/5)  
Zoning District: Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD)  
Supporting: Residential (Harbor Chase at Wellington Crossing PUD, Control No 2004-00009) 
 
SOUTH:  
FLU Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5)  
Zoning District: Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD)  
Supporting: Residential (Gulfstream PUD, Control No 2008-00297)  
 
EAST (across Polo Road):  
FLU Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5)  
Zoning District: Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD)  
Supporting: Residential (Fields at Gulfstream Polo PUD, Control No 2005-00594)  
 
FLU Designation: Low Residential (LR-2)  
Zoning District: Residential Transitional (RT)  
Supporting: Utilities (Southern Bell, Control No 1983-10009)  
 
FLU Designation: Commercial High, with an underlying LR-2 (CH/2)  
Zoning District: Residential Transitional (RT)  
Supporting: Agricultural (Palm Beach Farms, Control No 2013-00296) 
 
WEST:  
FLU Designation: Low Residential (LR-2)  
Zoning District: Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD)  
Supporting: Residential (Cedar Creek PUD, Control No 2001-00016)  
 
TYPE 2 WAIVER SUMMARY 
ULDC Article Required Proposed Waiver 
Art. 5.E.5.A,  
Hours of Operation 

Hours of Operation between 
6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. for 
commercial uses within 250 
feet of a Residential Use or 
FLU designation. 

Hours of operation to 
be 24 hours / 7 days a 
week for Retail Gas 
and Fuel Sales with 
Convenience Store 
only 

+ 7 hours ( 11:00 p.m. - 
6:00 a.m.) 
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FINDINGS 
 
Type 2 Waivers: When considering a Development Order application for a Type 2 Waiver, the BCC 
shall utilize the Standards in ULDC Article 2.B.7.D.3, Standards for a Type 2 Waiver.  The Standards 
and Staff Analyses are indicated below.  A Type 2 Waiver, which fails to meet any of the standards, 
shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved.  
 
a. The Waiver does not create additional conflicts with other requirements of the ULDC, 

and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent for the Zoning District or Overlay;  
 
YES: The objective of limiting the hours of operation is to protect residential areas from the potential 
nuisances or adverse effects from non-residential uses that can interfere with the peaceful enjoyment 
of the land between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.  Any non-residential use is subject to the 
hours of operation when located within 250 feet of a parcel of land with a residential FLU designation 
or use.  Measurement shall be taken by drawing a straight line from the parcel of land with a 
Residential Future Land Use designation or Use to the closest point of the loading area, the exterior 
wall, or structure of the non-residential use.  The Retail Gas and Fuel with Convenience Store is 
within 250 feet from the property to the east.  The use of the property is Agricultural, the Zoning and 
Land use are Residential, and therefore the Waiver is needed because of the Future Land Use. 
 
The request to allow 24-hour operations of the approved Retail Gas and Fuel Sales with Convenience 
Store will not create any additional conflicts with the ULDC, and is consistent with the stated purpose, 
intent and standards of the MXPD Zoning District.  It is also consistent with the stated purpose and 
intent of Planned Development Districts (PDDs), as outlined in Art. 3.E.1.A.1, as it provides 
continuing services to the surrounding community.   
 
b. The Waiver will not cause a detrimental effect on the overall design and development 

standards of the project, and will be in harmony with the general site layout and design 
details of the development; and, 

 
YES:  The request to allow 24-hour of operations will not cause a detrimental effect on the overall 
design and development standards of the project.  In fact, it has no impact on the physical design and 
development standards of the project.  By Code, MXPDs are intended have a mix of uses and they 
can be vertically or horizontally integrated.  Perimeter buffers to the west were required to be 
enhanced via Landscaping Conditions of Approval approved by the BCC (Resolution R-2020-339) 
and the Right-of-Way Buffers were designed to exceed Code requirements and be in character with 
the Neighborhood Plan.  The request does not alter Staff’s prior determination that the design, with 
the provided buffering and access design, will mitigate any adverse impact to the residential uses 
within, or surrounding the development.  Furthermore, the Code excludes mixed uses within the same 
MXPDs from hours of operation limitation.  The site plan remains the same as it was last approved.  A 
Condition of Approval is recommended to require the Final Site Plan (Exhibit No. 6) be updated with a 
Waiver Table in accordance with the Technical Manual. 
 
c. The alternative design option recommended as part of the Waiver approval, if granted, 

will not adversely impact adjacent properties.  
 
W1 YES. No alternative design was presented or recommended.  The site design last approved by 
the BCC was previously assessed to minimize adverse impact to the adjacent properties.  The 
Convenience Store is approximately 960 ft. from the southern property line, and 990 ft. from the 
nearest home to the south.  The use is approximately 1,040 ft. from the residential development to 
the west, and separated by a 3-story Multi-family building and three other commercial buildings.  The 
fuel canopy is approximately 300 ft. from the Type 3 Congregate Living Facility across Lake Worth 
Road.  Finally, the property to the east currently supports an Agricultural (equestrian) use.  As 
discussed above, the existing underlying FLU designation of Low Residential, 2 units per acre, is the 
reason for the request.  Otherwise, the extended hours of operation would be permitted by right. 
 
d. For the purpose of Medical Marijuana Dispensing Facility in Art. 4.B.2.C.35.i, the BCC 

shall make the determination that the location of a medical marijuana dispensing facility 
promotes the health, safety, and welfare of the community.  

 
This standard is not applicable to this site. 
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CONCLUSION:  Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B. and determined that there 
is a balance between the need for change and the potential impacts generated by this change.  Staff 
is recommending approval of the request, subject to the recommended Conditions of Approval as 
indicated in Exhibit C. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
 
Exhibit C - Type 2 Waiver 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The Development Order for this Type 2 Waiver shall be tied to the Time Limitations of the 
Development Order for EAC-2019-02324 (Control No. 2007-00096).  The Property Owner shall 
secure a Building Permit for the Retail Gas and Fuel Sale with a Convenience Store to vest this 
Variance. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
USE LIMITATIONS 
1. The granting of this request is limited to Retail Gas and Fuel Sales with a Convenience Store 
(Building F and Fuel Canopy) only.  (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application 
process.  Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be 
presented to the Board of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this 
Approval.  (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may 
result in: 
a.  The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial 
of any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject 
property;  the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, 
or user of the subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b.  The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development 
Order Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c.  A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions 
reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d.  Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e.  Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation 
and/or continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1. All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 - Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 3 - Aerial 

 
 



Board of County Commissioners November 23, 2020  Page 9  
Application No. W-2020-00790 BCC District 6  
Polo Legacy MXPD   
 

Figure 4 – Preliminary Site Plan (for information only) dated February 11, 2019 
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Figure 5 – Type 2 Waiver Exhibit (for information only) dated June 1, 2020 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure 

 



Board of County Commissioners November 23, 2020  Page 12  
Application No. W-2020-00790 BCC District 6  
Polo Legacy MXPD   
 



Board of County Commissioners November 23, 2020  Page 13  
Application No. W-2020-00790 BCC District 6  
Polo Legacy MXPD   
 



Board of County Commissioners November 23, 2020  Page 14  
Application No. W-2020-00790 BCC District 6  
Polo Legacy MXPD   
 

 
 



Board of County Commissioners November 23, 2020  Page 15 
Application No. W-2020-00790 BCC District 6  
Polo Legacy MXPD   
 

Exhibit E – Justification Statement dated September 28, 2020 
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Exhibit E – Letter of support from Lake Worth Road Neighborhood Coalition 
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